

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SAN ANTONIO FIRE & POLICE PENSION) **CONFIDENTIAL --**
FUND, on behalf of itself and all others) **FILED UNDER SEAL**
similarly situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

C.A. No. 4446-VCL)

AMYLIN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,)
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., BANK OF)
NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,)
DANIEL M. BRADBURY, JOSEPH C.)
COOK, Jr., ADRIAN ADAMS, STEVEN R.)
ALTMAN, TERESA BECK, KARIN)
EASTHAM, JAMES R. GAVIN, GINGER L.)
GRAHAM, HOWARD E. GREENE, Jr., JAY)
S. SKYLER, JOSEPH P. SULLIVAN, and)
JAMES N. WILSON,)

Defendants.)

AMYLIN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,)

Cross-Claimant,)

v.)

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST)
COMPANY, N.A., as Trustee for Indenture)
Dated as of June 8, 2007,)

Cross-Claim Defendant)

YOU ARE IN POSSESSION OF A DOCUMENT FILED IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY THAT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL.

THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL. REVIEW AND ACCESS TO THIS DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT BY PRIOR COURT ORDER.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Negotiation and Issuance of the Convertible Notes Due 2014	8
B. Amylin Negotiates the Credit Agreement with Bank of America	14
C. The Change of Control Provisions	18
D. Carl Ichan and Eastbourne Capital Management, L.L.C. Propose Minority Slates of Directors for Amylin’s Board	20
E. Amylin Seeks a Waiver of the Change of Control Provisions From Each of The Bank of New York, as Indenture Trustee, and Bank of America	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE BOARD EXERCISED GOOD FAITH AND DUE CARE IN THE NEGOTIATION AND EXECUTION OF THE INDENTURE AND CREDIT AGREEMENT, EACH OF WHICH PROVIDED SUBSTANTIAL ECONOMIC BENEFITS TO THE COMPANY AND ITS STOCKHOLDERS	23
A. The Business Judgment Rule Protects Amylin’s Directors’ Decision	24
B. Amylin’s Directors Acted with Due Care and a Rational Business Purpose in Approving the Indenture and Credit Agreement	25
1. The Board Did Not Breach its Duty of Care by Failing to Focus on and Negotiate Over Terms That are Commonly Found in Indentures and Credit Agreements	26
2. The Board is Entitled to Rely on the Expert Advice of its Legal Advisors	28
3. No Reasonable Director Would Have Considered These Change of Control Provisions, Which Are Rarely Triggered, to Likely Have a Substantial Impact on Shareholders	31

THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL. REVIEW AND ACCESS TO THIS DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT BY PRIOR COURT ORDER.

II. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY
IT SEEKS33

CONCLUSION.....38

THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL. REVIEW AND ACCESS TO THIS DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT BY PRIOR COURT ORDER.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ace Ltd. v. Capital Re Corp.</i> , 747 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	37
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	3, 24
<i>BASF Corp. v. POSM II Props. P'ship, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 522721 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 2009).....	26
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	3, 23, 25
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994).....	28, 29, 34, 35
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	24
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	26
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	3
<i>Hills Stores Co. v. Bozic</i> , 769 A.2d 88 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 2000).....	26
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	35
<i>Levco Alternative Fund Ltd. v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 803 A.2d 428 (Del. 2002)	31, 33
<i>Louisiana Municipal Employees' Retirement System v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	27

THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL. REVIEW AND ACCESS TO THIS DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT BY PRIOR COURT ORDER.

<i>In re MONY Group, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004)	28, 29
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	24
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Health Care, Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003)	35, 36
<i>Paramount Communications Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	36, 37
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)	24
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. S'holder's Litig.</i> , 1989 WL 7036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1989).....	25, 27
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	27, 28
<i>Strassburger v. Earley.</i> , 752 A.2d 557 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	36
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	27
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005)	
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	28, 29, 31
--------------------------------	------------

William J. Whelan, III, *Model Negotiated Covenants and Related Definitions*, 61 BUS. LAW. 1450 (2006).

See Jennifer Arlen & Eric Talley, *Unregulable Defenses and the Perils of Stockholder Choice*, 152 U. P.A. L. REV. 577, 614 (2003)
